

[3207]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

FRIDAY ,THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 264 OF 2026



Between:

Nallala Nagendra, S/o Veera Venkata Satyanarayana, Aged 40 years,
r/o D.No.1-74, Koneti Street, Rayabhupalapatnam, Peddapuram
Mandal, Peddapuram PJCJC, East Godavari District.

Petitioner/Petitioner/Defendant

AND

1. Kavuri Bhimaraju, S/o Surayya, Aged 60 years, r/o D.No.4-184,
Indiramagudi Street, Rayabhupalapatnam, Peddapuram Mandal,
Peddapuram PJCJC, East Godavari District.

(Respondent No.1-Plaintiff No.1)

2. Kavuri John Babu, S/o Surayya, Aged 55 years, r/o D.No.4-183,
Indiramagudi Street, Rayabhupalapatnam, Peddapuram Mandal,
Peddapuram PJCJC, East Godavari District.

(Respondent No.2-Plaintiff No.2)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate Sri P RAJESH BABU presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the revision by setting-aside the Orders dt.05-12-2025 of the Court of the Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) at Peddapuram, passed in I.A.No.996 of 2025 in O.S.No.35 of 2015, thereby allowing the Revision, by calling for the records of the suit in O.S.No.35 of 2015;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P RAJESH BABU Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Kavuri Bhimaraju, S/o Surayya, Aged 60 years, r/o D.No.4-184, Indirammagudi Street, Rayuabhupalapatnam, Peddapuram Mandal, Peddapuram PJCJC, East Godavari District.
2. Kavuri John Babu, S/o Surayya, Aged 55 years, r/o D.No.4-183, Indirammagudi Street, Rayuabhupalapatnam, Peddapuram Mandal, Peddapuram PJCJC, East Godavari District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted on or before 20.02.2026 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent or his counsel in the trial Court by RPAD and to file proof of service in the Registry within a period of two (02) weeks.

List the matter on 20.02.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- G.HELANAIDU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Kavuri Bhimaraju, S/o Surayya, Aged 60 years, r/o D.No.4-184, Indiramagudi Street, Rayuabhupalapatnam, Peddapuram Mandal, Peddapuram PJCJC, East Godavari District.
2. Kavuri John Babu, S/o Surayya, Aged 55 years, r/o D.No.4-183, Indiramagudi Street, Rayuabhupalapatnam, Peddapuram Mandal, Peddapuram PJCJC, East Godavari District. (1 & 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. P RAJESH BABU Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:30/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 20.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.264 of 2026

